

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA,
AT HYDERABAD**

**TUESDAY, THE TWENTY THIRD DAY OF JUNE
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE J SREENIVAS RAO

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 16509 OF 2025

Between:

1. Thummala Ashok Reddy, S/o. Laxman Reddy
2. S. Gopal Reddy, S/o. Venkat Reddy
3. Katipally Narendar Reddy, S/o. Laxma Reddy
4. G. Vijay Kumar Reddy, S/o. Basanth Reddy
5. P. Prabhakar Gupta, S/o. Viswanatham

...Petitioners / A – 1 to A – 5

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep by its Public Prosecutor, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad.
2. Gonti Gangadhar @ Gonti Gangaram, S/o. Poshetty, Aged about 57 years, Occ: Advocate, R/o. H.No.1-42, Mubaraknagar, Nizamabad.

...Respondents / Complainant

Petition under Section 528 OF B.N.S.S., praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records in connection with the docket order dt.18/03/2025 passed in SC SPL No.28 of 2025 on the file of the Special Judge for Trial of Cases under SCs/STs POA Act-cum-II Additional District & Sessions Judge, Nizamabad and quash the same in so far as Petitioners/A-1 to A-5 are concerned.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 528 of B.N.S.S. praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay all further proceedings including appearance of the petitioners / A-1 to A-5 in SC SPL No.28 of 2025 on the file of the Special Judge for Trial of Cases under SCs/STs POA Act-cum-II Additional District and Sessions Judge, Nizamabad, pending disposal of CRLP No.16509 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 12.12.2025, 11.02.2026, 06.04.2026 & 01.05.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri D BHASKAR REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners, Public Prosecutor Advocate for the Respondent No.1 and Mr. N. Narayana, counsel for respondent No.2, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Mr. N. Narayana, learned counsel for respondent No.2, submitted that he had received only memorandum of grounds and had not received the copies of the documents filed in the criminal petition.

In view of the same, learned counsel for the petitioners is directed to furnish one set of the papers to the learned counsel for respondent No.2.

Post on 13.07.2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till 31.07.2026.

Sd/- P.PONNA KRISHNA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Special Judge for Trial of Cases under SCs/STs POA Act-cum-II Additional District and Sessions Judge, Nizamabad.
2. The Station House Officer, Police Station, Rural Nizamabad District.
3. One CC to M/s. D. BHASKAR REDDY, Advocate [OPUC].
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court for the State of Telangana at Hyderabad [OUT].
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

JSR,J

DATED:23.06.2026

LIST ON 13.07.2026

ORDER



CRLP.No.16509 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER